
 

 

 

 
To: Chair and Members of the Planning 

Committee 
Date: 

 
09 January 2019 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712589 

 e-mail: democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held at 9.30 
AM on WEDNESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2019 in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY 
HALL, RUTHIN. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

G Williams 
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 APOLOGIES   
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 

identified to be considered at this meeting. 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 

meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 

Government Act, 1972. 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

held on the 12 December 2018 (copy attached). 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 5 - 8) - 
 
5 APPLICATION NO - 02/2018/1090 - LAND AT (PART GARDEN OF) 

PENNANT, BRYN GOODMAN, RUTHIN  (Pages 15 - 30) 

 To consider an application for development of 0.17 ha of land by the erection 

of 2 no. detached dwellings (outline application - all matters reserved) at land 

at (Part garden of) Pennant Bryn Goodman Ruthin LL15 1EL (copy attached). 

Public Document Pack



 

6 APPLICATION NO - 15/2018/1076 - ERW GOED, LLANARMON YN IAL, 
MOLD  (Pages 31 - 52) 

 To consider an application for variation of condition no 4 of planning consent 

issued under code no.15/2016/0858 to allow for repositioning of access point 

along site frontage, in connection with outline permission for development of 

0.60ha of land for residential purposes at Erw Goed, Llanarmon yn Ial, Mold 

(copy attached). 

7 APPLICATION NO - 41/2018/0865 - HENDRE FARM, BODFARI, DENBIGH  
(Pages 53 - 64) 

 To consider a retrospective application for the change of use of agricultural 

land to allow the formation of an access road, ancillary landscaped area and 

associated works at Hendre Farm, Bodfari, Denbigh (copy attached).  

8 APPLICATION NO -  43/2018/0847 - PEN Y LLAN, BISHOPSWOOD 
ROAD, PRESTATYN  (Pages 65 – 76) 

 To consider an application for Removal of seven ash trees and one sycamore 

tree subject to Tree Preservation Order 1/1981 at Pen Y Llan, Bishopswood 

Road, Prestatyn (copy attached).  

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Joe Welch (Chair) 
 

Alan James (Vice-Chair) 
 

Ellie Chard 
Ann Davies 
Meirick Davies 
Peter Evans 
Brian Jones 
Huw Jones 
Tina Jones 
Gwyneth Kensler 
Christine Marston 
 

Bob Murray 
Merfyn Parry 
Pete Prendergast 
Andrew Thomas 
Tony Thomas 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Emrys Wynne 
Mark Young 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 
 



WELCOME TO DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

HOW THE MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED 
 
Unless the Chair of the Committee advises to the contrary, the order in which the main items will be taken will follow the 
agenda set out at the front of this report. 
 

 

General introduction 
 
The Chair will open the meeting at 9.30am and welcome everyone to the Planning Committee. 
 
The Chair will ask if there are any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 
The Chair will invite Officers to make a brief introduction to matters relevant to the meeting. 
 
Officers will outline as appropriate items which will be subject to public speaking, requests for deferral, withdrawals, 
special reports, and any Part 2 items where the press and public may be excluded. Reference will be made to additional 
information circulated in the Council Chamber prior to the start of the meeting, including the late 
representations/amendments summary sheets (‘Blue Sheets’) and any supplementary or revised plans relating to items 
for consideration. 
 
The Blue Sheets'contain im
[...]
ial 
assistance’. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 12 December 2018 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Ellie Chard, Meirick Davies, Alan James (Vice-Chair), Brian Jones, Huw 

Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, 

Andrew Thomas, Tony Thomas, Joe Welch (Chair), Emrys Wynne and Mark Young. 

 

Local Members – Councillors Brian Blakeley, Bobby Feeley, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Hugh 

Irving and Cheryl Williams 

 

ALSO PRESENT 

 

Team Leader – Places Team (SC); Development Control Manager (PM); Principal 

Planning Officer (IW); and Committee Administrator (SLW) 

 
  

 
Prior to commencement of the meeting, it was confirmed that the meeting would be 
delayed as there had been a road traffic accident in St. Asaph which was delaying a 
number of members getting to the meeting in time.   
 
At 9.40 a.m. it was decided to commence with the meeting as there were sufficient 
members present to be quorate. 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ann Davies, 
Peter Arnold Evans, Pete Prendergast and Julian Thompson-Hill 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Emrys Wynne declared a personal interest in Item 5 as his nephew 
works for Grwp Cynefin. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
None. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 14 November 2018 were 
submitted. 
 
Page 11 – Item 6 - Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies confirmed that he had attended 
the site visit which had taken place on 9 November 2018. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Page 12 – Item 6 – Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies stated that the recommendation 
had been for the work to commence within 6 months and not the usual period of 
time stated. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
November 2018, be approved as a correct record. 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 5 - 8) 
 
Applications received requiring determination by the Committee were submitted together 
with associated documentation.  Reference was also made to late supplementary 
information (blue sheets) received since publication of the agenda which related to 
particular applications.  In order to accommodate public speaking requests, it was agreed 
to vary the agenda order of applications accordingly. 
 
5 APPLICATION NO. 02/2018/0952/PF - 48 BRYN RHYDD, RUTHIN  

 
Councillor Emrys Wynne declared a personal interest in this item as his nephew 
works for Grwp Cynefin. 
 
An application was submitted for the erection of extension and alterations to 
dwelling at 48 Bryn Rhydd, Ruthin. 
 
Public Speaker – 
 
Kerry Jones (Against) – stated she was in attendance on behalf of a number of 
residents of Bryn Rhydd.  The proposed extension appeared to be overbearing and 
dominant.  It would have a detrimental impact on number 49 Bryn Rhydd due to 
loss of light to the kitchen and bathroom window which was in constant use, and 
also loss of privacy.  There would be similar detrimental impact on number 47 Bryn 
Rhydd due to the size of the extension.  50 Bryn Rhydd was built at a lower level, 
and the windows in the rear elevation of the extension would face directly towards 
the living area windows causing an overbearing and overshadowing impact. 
In conclusion, the development would have a detrimental impact and Ms. Jones 
requested the application be refused. 
 
Huw Evans (For) – stated he had been requested to attend on behalf of the 
applicants.  The reason behind the application was to accommodate a person with 
disabilities, hence the internal alterations together with the extension to ensure free 
movement for a wheelchair user.   Significant amendments to the application had 
been made to satisfy the concerns of neighbours.  The development would have an 
impact but would not be overbearing or dominating.  The extension would be single 
storey and not overlook any of the neighbouring properties.  The application 
complied with policy with little impact and provided for a person with disabilities. 
 
The Chair confirmed a site visit had taken place on the 7th December 2018. 
 
General Debate -  Local Member, Councillor Emrys Wynne confirmed meetings 
had taken place with the applicant, objectors and officers to seek solutions.  He 
explained that if the application was refused, the applicant could build a slightly 

Page 10



smaller extension under permitted development rights which would could be built  
without the revisions now proposed to the roof design. 
  
It was confirmed that the 25 degree guide did not apply to side elevations of 
houses.  Grwp Cynefin had endeavoured to alleviate the impact on the 
neighbouring properties but the extension had been required to accommodate a 
disabled tenant. 
 
There would be an impact on the neighbours when the building works began due to 
construction vehicles, but that would be expected from any building development.   
 
At this juncture, it was confirmed that Councillors Ellie Chard, Gwyneth Kensler and 
Bob Murray would not take part in the vote due to their late arrival and not hearing 
the full discussion regarding the application. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Merfyn Parry proposed the officer recommendation to grant 
the application, seconded by Councillor Andrew Thomas. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT (including the additional condition in the blue sheet) – 11 
ABSTAIN – 1 
REFUSE – 0 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations, together with the additional condition, as detailed within the 
report. 
 

6 APPLICATION NO. 45/2018/0999/PF - 50 CLIFTON PARK ROAD, RHYL  
 
An application was submitted for the erection of extension to dwelling at 50 Clifton 
Park Road, Rhyl LL18 4AW.  
 
Public Speaker –  
 
Stephanie Wotton (Against) – stated she resided at num
[...]
 had not been considered that the 
proposal would result in any significant adverse impact on the level of amenity 
currently enjoyed by the properties.  Whilst it was accepted that the outlook of these 
properties would be affected, it was not considered that the degree of harm would 
be sufficient to justify a refusal of permission. 
 
The County Ecologist had advised that the ecological report for this application had 
been thorough and whilst badgers may use the site to forage, there were no setts 
present which would need to be mitigated as part of the development.  Therefore, it 
was not considered that this development posed a threat to local badger 
populations, or individual badgers or setts.   
 
Dwr Cymru Welsh Water had reviewed the drainage strategy and a proposed 
drainage layout, which proposed for foul flows to be disposed of via the public 
sewerage system and surface water was to be discharged into the public surface 
water sewer at a rate not exceeding 5 litres per second.  2 attenuation tanks were 
indicated on the drainage layout plan. 
 
On the basis that the site was not within a flood zone, and with regard to the 
responses of the drainage consultees, it was not considered there to be any 
flooding or drainage concerns on the site. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Tina Jones proposed the officer recommendation to grant 
the application, seconded by Councillor Bob Murray. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 14 
ABSTAIN – 0 
REFUSE – 1 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations, together with the additional conditions, as detailed within the 
report. 
 

8 APPLICATION NO. 47/2018/0962/PC - BRYN AWEL, CWM  
 

Page 13



An application had been submitted for erection of stables for private use 
(retrospective application) at Bryn Awel, Cwm, Rhyl LL18 6HU. 
 
General Debate - Local Member, Councillor Christine Marston confirmed she was 
in favour of this retrospective application.   
 
The Denbighshire County Council Register of Common Land showed that the 
section of the land was not registered as Common Land.  The site would be on the 
edge of the common land. 
  
The arrangements for the storage / removal of waste had been confirmed and it had 
been advised that this would not be stored on site, but removed to a shared storage 
location on the adjacent farm via personal quadbike.  Councillor Merfyn Parry asked 
if it was a relevant consideration that there was a need for the facility to be on the 
site. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Christine Marston proposed the officer recommendation to 
grant the application, seconded by Councillor Alan James. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT with additional condition -13 
ABSTAIN – 0 
REFUSE – 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as detailed within the report. 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY WALES EDITION 10 
 
For information, there had been a late information item included within the Blue sheets.   
 
Welsh Government officials had notified Local Planning Authorities in Wales, on 5 
December 2018 that a new edition of Planning Policy Wales had been published, 
superseding Edition 9 of that document from that date.  Therefore, from that date, 
Planning Policy Wales Edition 10 would be the edition referred to within Officers reports. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.45 a.m. 
 

 

Page 14



WARD : 
 

Ruthin 
 

WARD MEMBERS: 
 

Cllr Emrys Wynne (c ) 
Cllr Bobby Feeley  
Cllr Huw Hilditch Roberts 
 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

02/2018/1090/ PO 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Development of 0.17 ha of land by the erection of 2 no. detached 
dwellings (outline application - all matters reserved) 
 

LOCATION: Land at (Part garden of) Pennant  Bryn Goodman   Ruthin LL15 
1EL 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



02/2018/1090
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 20/12/2018 at 13:45 PM © Denbighshire County Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordna
[...]
f vehicles 
in accordance with the approved plan, and shall be completed prior to the proposed 
development being brought into use. 

9. Notwithstanding the submitted documents the proposed site layout plan, elevations and 
floorplans has been treated for illustrative purposes only and does convey the Local Planning 
Authority's approval to the landscaping, scale, layout, and appearance of the development. 

 
The reasons for the conditions are:- 
 
1. To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
2. To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
3. To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
4. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of development. 

Page 28



5. To ensure a satisfactory standard of development, in the interests of visual amenity. 
6. In order to ensure that trees and hedges to be retained are not damaged by building or 

engineering works. 
7. In the interests of visual amenity. 
8. To provide for the parking of vehicles clear of the highway and to ensure that reversing by 

vehicles into or from the highway is rendered unnecessary in the interest of traffic safety. 
9. For the avoidance of doubt, as the application is for outline permission only. 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



WARD : 
 

Llanarmon Yn Ial / Llandegla 
 

WARD MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Martyn Holland 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

15/2018/1076/ PS 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Variation of condition no 4 of planning consent issued under 
code no.15/2016/0858 to allow for repositioning of access point 
along site frontage, in connection with outline permission for 
development of 0.60ha of land for residential purposes. 
 

LOCATION: Land at Erw Goed   Llanarmon Yn Ial  Mold CH7 4QX 
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



15/2018/1076
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 18/12/2018 at 12:27 PM © Denbighshire County Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

50 m
100 f t

Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



 
 

 Ian Weaver
WARD : 
 

Llanarmon Yn Ial / Llandegla 
 

WARD MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Martyn Holland 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

15/2018/1076/ PS 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Variation of condition no 4 of planning consent issued under 
code no.15/2016/0858 to allow for repositioning of access point 
along site frontage, in connection with outline permission for 
development of 0.60ha of land for residential purposes. 
 

LOCATION: Land at Erw Goed   Llanarmon Yn Ial  Mold CH7 4QX 
 

APPLICANT: MrsVal Keenan 
 

CONSTRAINTS: AONB 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

 Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection 

 Member request for referral to Committee 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

LLANARMON YN IAL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
In relation to the original submission: 
‘This Community Council would very much appreciate a site meeting concerning this 
development. Several issues have been raised concerning the position and only one entrance 
on such a narrow lane, with so many houses wanting to be developed; without a footpath along 
the road being provided. Not supported.’ 
 
In relation to the amended submission: 
Awaiting response 
 
 
CLWYDIAN RANGE AND DEE VALLEY AREA OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY 
JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
In relation to the original submission: 
“The Joint Committee has no objection to the proposed repositioning of the site access 
particularly as this will enable more of the existing boundary hedge/trees to be retained. It is 
assumed that all other conditions relating to the detailed design, landscaping, retaining 
structures, lighting
[...]
ning 

policies. 
9. In order to ensure suitable arrangements for open space in accordance with planning policies. 
10. In order to ensure that trees and hedges to be retained are not damaged by building or 

engineering works. 
11. To provide for the parking and turning of vehicles clear of the highway and to ensure that 

reversing by vehicles into or from the highway is rendered unnecessary in the interest of 
traffic safety. 

12. In the interests of the free and safe movement of all user of the highway and to ensure the 
formation of a safe and satisfactory access. 

13. In the interests of the free and safe movement of all user of the highway and to ensure the 
formation of a safe and satisfactory access. 

14. In the interests of the free and safe movement of all users of the highway and to ensure the 
formation of a safe and satisfactory access. 

 
 
 

Page 52



WARD : 
 

Tremeirchion 
 

WARD MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Christine Marston (c ) 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

41/2018/0865/PF 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Retrospective application for the change of use of agricultural 
land to allow the formation of an access road, ancillary 
landscaped area and associated works 
 

LOCATION: Hendre Farm   Bodfari  Denbigh LL16 4BP 
 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



41/2018/0865
Scale: 1:5000
Printed on: 18/12/2018 at 12:58 PM © Denbighshire County Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

100 m
200 f t

Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



 Luci Duncalf 
WARD : 
 

Tremeirchion 
 

WARD MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Christine Marston (c ) 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

41/2018/0865/PF 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Retrospective application for the change of use of agricultural 
land to allow the formation of an access road, ancillary 
landscaped area and associated works 
 

LOCATION: Hendre Farm   Bodfari  Denbigh LL16 4BP 
 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Keyes 
 

CONSTRAINTS: PROW
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



43/2018/0847
Scale: 1:1000
Printed on: 18/12/2018 at 13:06 PM © Denbighshire County Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

10 m
50 f t

Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



 Luci Duncalf 
WARD : 
 

Prestatyn Central 
 

WARD MEMBERS: 
 

Cllr Tina Jones (c) 
Cllr Hugh Irving 
 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

43/2018/0847/ TP 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Removal of seven ash trees and one sycamore tree subject to 
Tree Preservation Order 1/1981 
 

LOCATION:  Pen Y Llan  Bishopswood Road   Prestatyn 
 

APPLICANT: Mr William Scriven 
 

CONSTRAINTS: Tree Preservation Order 
SSSI 
Article 4 Direction 
AONB 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

PRESTATYN TOWN COUNCIL 

 “Objection, old woodlands must be protected. Removal of trees should only be considered if tree 
diseased and/or imminent danger to property”. 

DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTEES 
TREE CONSULTANT 

Taking into account the characteristics of the trees, their proximity to the overhead line and dwelling 
and their limited amenity, considers it would be unreasonable to require them to be pruned and 
concludes their removal is justified. 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY:  
No representations received.  
 
EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION: 21/11/2018 
 
REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable) N/A 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT: 
1. THE PROPOSAL: 

1.1 Summary of proposals 
1.1.1 The application seeks permission for the removal of 7 Ash trees and 1 Sycamore 

which are located in a large area of land  which is subject to a Tree Preservation 
Order, to the south east of Bishopswood Road in Prestatyn. 
 

1.1.2 The reason for the proposed works is due to the top- heavy form of the trees and the 
proximity of the trees to the dwelling Pen y Lan and a low voltage power line, wh
[...]
Letter - Received 29 August 2018 
3. The stumps of any of the felled trees shall not be treated to prevent regrowth, ground out, 
excavated or otherwise killed or destroyed. 
4. No tree works hereby permitted shall take place until a Method Statement for the tree works 
has been submitted to and has been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Once 
approved the works shall only be carried out in accordance with the approved Method Statement 
unless a variation to it is agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
 
The Method Statement should include the following details:- 

• Method of felling, including direction, or dismantling 
• Biosecurity measures 
• Access 
• Disposal of arisings 
• Demarcation of SSSI boundary 

 
 
The reasons for the conditions are:- 
 
1. To ensure the work is carried out within a reasonable period. 
2. For the avoidance of doubt. 
3. To provide coppice growth and subsequent canopy cover on the edge of the hillside, which 
will provide replacement amenity. 
4. The land on which the trees are situated is within Prestatyn Hillside SSSI and it is necessary 
to safeguard the plant communities associated with the site's designation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 APOLOGIES
	Voting updated 1212

	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES
	5 APPLICATION NO - 02/2018/1090 - LAND AT (PART GARDEN OF) PENNANT, BRYN GOODMAN, RUTHIN
	Final report 02-2018-1090
	02/2018/1090
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	6 APPLICATION NO - 15/2018/1076 - ERW GOED, LLANARMON YN IAL, MOLD
	Final report 15_2018_1076
	15/2018/1076
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	7 APPLICATION NO - 41/2018/0865 - HENDRE FARM, BODFARI, DENBIGH
	Final report 41_2018_0865
	41/2018/0865
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	8 APPLICATION NO -  43/2018/0847 - PEN Y LLAN, BISHOPSWOOD ROAD, PRESTATYN
	Final report 43_2018_0847
	43/2018/0847
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank P

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 16 January 2019 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Meirick Davies, Peter Evans, Brian Jones, 
Huw Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston, Bob Murray, 
Andrew Thomas, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch (Chair), Emrys Wynne 
and Mark Young 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Team Leader – Places Team (SC): Development Control Manager (PM); Principal 
Planning Officer (IW); Senior Engineer – Highways (MP); Planning Officer - Career Grade 
(LD); Committee Administrator (RhT-J)  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Merfyn Parry and Pete 
Prendergast. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
None. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 12 December 2018 were 
submitted. 
 
Matter of accuracy –  
 
Members raised the absence of apologies in the minutes held on 12 December 
2018. The apologies for the following Councillors Ann Davies, Peter Evans, Peter 
Prendergast and Julian Thompson Hill would be noted. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
December 2018, be approved as a correct record. 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 5 - 8) - 
 
Applications received requiring determination by the committee were submitted together 
with associated documentation. Reference was also made to late supplementary 



information (blue sheets) received since publication of the agenda which related to 
particular applications. In order to accommodate public speaking requests it was agreed 
to vary the agenda order of applications accordingly. 
 
5 APPLICATION NO - 15/2018/1076 - ERW GOED, LLANARMON YN IAL, MOLD  

 
An application was submitted for a variation of condition no 4 of planning consent 
issued under code no.15/2016/0858 to allow for repositioning of access point along 
site frontage, in connection with outline permission for development of 0.60ha of 
land for residential purposes for Land at Erw Goed, Llanarmon Yn Ial, Mold. 
 
Public Speaker –  
 
Peter Lloyd (For) – Clarified for the committee that the application was a variation 
of pre-existing consented vehicular access arrangements. The reason for the 
change was due to the position of the agreed access point to existing Dŵr Cymru 
foul and surface water assets which would make the development unviable. The 
revised position would have significant benefits over the original access plans in 
terms of improving the public open space and retaining trees and hedgerows. As a 
result, the variation would deliver the housing and affordable housing in the 
scheme, allow for the efficient use of the site, be compliant with highway standards 
and improve the visual character of the development within the village and the 
AONB.  
 
General Debate –  
 
Local Member, Councillor Martyn Holland gave members a brief background to the 
application. He stated that in the last LDP the community in Llanarmon Yn Iâl 
supported development on the site. The committee was made aware that the 
Community Council were not opposed to the variation but would like as many trees 
and hedgerows to be retained as possible. Councillor Holland voiced his concerns 
about the current speed limit on the highway to the existing play area. He was 
pleased that the development would extend the 30mph zone but would like the 
zone extended to the far side of the play area accessed by a pavement for safety 
reasons. 
 
In response, the committee was advised that building a pavement alongside the 
road would result in the loss of some trees and hedgerow but a suggestion was 
made that a footpath could be located on the development side of the hedgerow 
and trees, thereby retaining them. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer stated that any development would have an impact 
on the lane but the proposed variation would have less of an impact on the trees 
and hedgerows than the former access. He advised that an application for the 
reserved matters would be required and this would deal with speed limit so the 
Committee could address it at the detailed planning stage. 
 
The Senior Engineer – Highways clarified that he would discussing a suitable 
highways agreement with the applicant and could liaise with the local member for 
views on the extent of the 30mph zone. 



  
The Committee agreed to a note to the applicant to discuss the footpath / pavement 
issue before the detailed application stage. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Huw Jones proposed the officer recommendation to grant 
the application, seconded by Councillor Meirick Davies. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 17 
REFUSE – 0 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as detailed within the report, together with a note to the applicant 
on the provision of a footpath / pavement. 
 

6 APPLICATION NO - 02/2018/1090 - LAND AT (PART GARDEN OF) PENNANT, 
BRYN GOODMAN, RUTHIN  
 
An application was submitted for the development of 0.17 ha of land by the erection 
of 2 no. detached dwellings at Land at Pennant Bryn Goodman Ruthin (outline 
application – all matters reserved). 
 
General Debate – 
 
Local Member, Councillor Emrys Wynne highlighted the application was an outline 
application but some residents had concerns with the illustrative site plan and he 
hoped that the applicants would take residents’ views into consideration at the 
detailed plans stage of the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer stated that any concerns that local residents had 
could be discussed with the applicants during the pre-application process.  
 
The Chair drew members’ attention to the supplementary information (blue) sheets 
for the application to delete condition 5 and revise condition 9 to read ‘…does not 
convey the Local Planning Authority’s approval…’ 
 
A note to the applicant would be added to encourage the developer to discuss 
issues raised by local residents over the detailing of the dwellings. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Meirick Davies proposed the officer recommendation to 
grant the application, seconded by Councillor Emrys Wynne. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 16 
REFUSE – 0 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 



RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as detailed within the report and the revision to the conditions 
detailed within the supplementary sheet. 
 

7 APPLICATION NO - 41/2018/0865 - HENDRE FARM, BODFARI, DENBIGH  
 
A retrospective application for the change of use of agricultural land to allow the 
formation of an access road, ancillary landscaped area and associated works at 
Hendre Farm, Bodfari, Denbigh. 
 

General Debate –  
 
Local Member, Councillor Christine Marston reported that the Community Council 
had concerns about the loss of wildlife habitat from the loss of hedgerows, but the 
Ecologist had found this difficult to assess as the application was retrospective. 
Councillor Marston viewed the applicant’s work as being sympathetic to the 
landscape and noted the proposed conditions to protect existing trees and 
hedgerows on the site. 
 
Councillor Marston highlighted concerns regarding a public bridleway that ran 
alongside the original driveway which needed safeguarding in terms of retaining its 
existing width and allowing unimpeded public access. She noted that this was a 
highways issue rather than a planning matter. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Christine Marston proposed the officer recommendation to 
grant the application, seconded by Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 16 
REFUSE – 0 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as detailed in the report. 
 

8 APPLICATION NO -  43/2018/0847 - PEN Y LLAN, BISHOPSWOOD ROAD, 
PRESTATYN  
 
An application was submitted for the Removal of seven ash trees and one 
sycamore tree subject to Tree Preservation Order 1/1981 at Pen Y Llan 
Bishopswood Road Prestatyn. 
 
General Debate –  
 
Local Member Councillor Tina Jones gave members a brief update on the 
application. The committee were informed that a site visit had been carried out with 
the other local member, Councillor Hugh Irving. The trees were in very close 
proximity to the house and the committee were made aware that power lines ran 
underneath the canopy of the trees. Councillor Jones thought the trees in this 
location to be a risk if they came down from strong winds. 



 
Local member Councillor Hugh Irving gave additional information outlining the 
property’s history and immediate location of the trees to an SSSI and ancient 
woodland. However, the property was over 100 years old, and the trees had grown 
more recently to overshadow it. 
 
The committee was advised that the trees were located on Council land and officers 
agreed to convey comments raised by members to Countryside Services in respect 
of ensuring that trees on council land were not causing problems for neighbouring 
landowners. 
 
The committee also discussed: 

 Objections to supporting this application as the cause for the removal of 
trees was principally on aesthetic rather than safety grounds. 

 Whether the trees could be replaced by a smaller species of tree. 

 The tree preservation order (TPO) on the site. Members were advised that 
this had been applied to the woodland and that the trees subject to this 
application had self-seeded since that TPO had been made. 

 Granting this planning application would allow technical approval for the work 
but permission would be required from the landowner so the applicant would 
need to discuss the matter with Countryside Services. 

 
If the application was granted, it was clear from the conditions that the intention was 
to allow the trees to regrow from the stumps rather than being destroyed. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Tina Jones proposed the officer recommendation to grant 
the application, seconded by Councillor Peter Evans. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 14 
REFUSE – 2 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations. 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.15 a.m. 
 


